

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/6/2023 3:00 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102324-3
Court of Appeals No. 83701-0-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CALLUM HERDSON, an individual,

Respondent/Appellee,

v.

RICHARD FORTIN, ROBERT ENSLEN, XCAR INC., FTW
SERVICES, INC., XCAR REMARKETING INC., CROSS
BORDER VEHICLE SERVICES, INC. , and CROSSBORDER
VEHICLE SALES, LTD.,

Petitioner/Appellants.

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Rylan Weythman
WSBA #45352
Devra Cohen
WSBA #49952
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite
3000 Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 447-4400

Darren L. McCarty
Pro Hac Vice
McCARTY LAW PLLC
1410B West 51st Street
Austin, TX 78756
Telephone: (512) 827-2902
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
A. The Egregious Conduct at Issue	2
B. Equal Time at Trial.....	7
C. Superior Court’s Appointment of a Special Fiscal Agent Reversed and Remanded	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Washington Cases Consistently Follow <i>Scott’s</i> Interpretation of Washington’s Minority Shareholder Oppression Statute	11
B. Fortin Seeks an Advisory Opinion Concerning a Reversed Remedy	17
C. Fortin Made No Showing of Unfairness in the Trial Proceedings	19
D. The Doctrine of Structural Error Does Not Apply and Was Never Raised Below	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clark Cnty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Rev. Bd.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013).....	20
<i>Dickens v. All. Analytical Labs., LLC</i> , 127 Wn. App. 433, 111 P.3d 889 (2005).....	18
<i>Hollis v. Hill</i> , 232 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>In re Detention of Reyes</i> , 184 Wn.2d 340, 358 P.3d 394 (2015).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Zigler</i> , 154 Wn. App. 803, 226 P.3d 202 (2010).....	19
<i>Joe Chung v. Louie Fong Co.</i> , 130 Wash. 154, 226 P. 726 (1924)	20
<i>King Cnty. v. King Cnty. Water Districts Nos. 20, 45, 49, 90, 111, 119, 125</i> , 194 Wn.2d 830, 453 P.3d 681 (2019).....	19
<i>Real Carriage Door Co., Inc. ex. rel. Rees v. Rees</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 449, 486 P.3d 955 (2021).....	16
<i>Roil Energy, LLC v. Edington</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1030, 2016 WL 4132471 (Aug. 2, 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Saleemi v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 368, 292 P.3d 108 (2013).....	20

Scott v. Trans-Sys., Inc.,
148 Wn.2d 701, 64 P.3d 1 (2003)..... 11, 14, 15

State v. Norby,
122 Wn.2d 258, 858 P.2d 210 (1993)..... 18

Statutes

RCW 23B.14.300 14

Rules

RAP 13.4 11
